
Planning Committee
Wednesday 24 May 2017

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Jane Lyons

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 16 May 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Wednesday 24 May 2017

5.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

PROCEDURE NOTE

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 2 May 2017.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. MINT STREET - TO RELEASE £231,648.92 FROM SECTION 106 
AGREEMENTS TO DELIVER IMPROVED FACILITIES AT MINT 
STREET ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND AND PARK

6 - 12

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 13 - 17

7.1. 151 - 157 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3JE 18 - 58

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  16 May 2017



 

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
obj
[...]
vidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 5485

2



1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 May 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 2 May 
2017 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Michael Glasgow, Team Leader
Martin McKay, Team Leader, Design and Conservation
Pip Howson, Team Leader, Transport Policy 
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada. Councillor 
Catherine Dale was in attendance as a reserve.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1;
 Members’ pack relating to item 6.1.

3
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 May 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the recipient of the report 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

6. ACORN NEIGHBOURHOOD OFFICE, 95A MEETING HOUSE LANE, LONDON SE15 
2TU 

Planning application reference 16/AP/4124

Report: see pages 13 to 42 of the agenda and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing basement and redevelopment of the site to provide 29 residential 
units (9 x 1 bed, 14 x 2 bed and 6 x 3 bed) (Class C3) and a community hall (Class D1) in 
a part 3/part 4 storey block, together with associated amenity space, landscaping and 
ancillary works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 
asked questions of the officer.

The committee heard representations from an objector and asked questions of the 
objector.

The applicant addressed the committee and answered the committee’s questions arising 
from their submission. 

4



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 2 May 2017

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

There were no local ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject completion of a unilateral undertaking 
and planning conditions set out in the report and the addendum report.

2. That in the event that the unilateral undertaking is not completed by 31 May 2017, 
the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons detailed in paragraph 67 of the report.

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
24 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Mint Street - To release £231,648.92 from section 106 
agreements to deliver improved facilities at Mint Street 
adventure playground and park

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Project: Cathedrals
Funds: Cathedrals

From: Chief Executive

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning committee authorise the release of £231,648.92 of section 106 funding 
from the below developments to deliver improved facilities at Mint Street adventure 
playground, as set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the report.

Permission Ref Account No Address Amount

11/AP/2012 681
Brandon House, 180 Borough High 
Street, London SE1 1LW £179,167.64

12/AP/1066 654
44 - 50 and 52 - 58 Lancaster 
Street London SE1 £13,755.73

13/AP/0943 683
10 - 13 Rushworth Street, London 
SE1 0RB £11,108.79

13/AP/0966 690
169 - 173 Blackfriars Road, 
London SE1 8ER £27,616.76

TOTAL £231,648.92

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a development 
and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 
sustainable communities. In order to achieve this, the council enters into a legal 
agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning 
contributions and/or enters into various planning obligations.

3. Mint Street adventure playground is an extremely popular facility in Cathedrals ward, a 
dense urban area, deficient in open space but with an increasing family population. 

4. The adventure playground was opened in the 1970s following a 
[...]
l receipts 
towards the upgrade and improvement of Mint Street adventure playground. This release 
of section 106 contributions would allow £231,648.92 of capital receipts to be off-set and 
does not represent additional funding.

31. The director of planning confirms the section 106 receipts associated with the agreements 
listed in this report have not been allocated to other projects, and the proposed allocation 
accords with the terms of the agreements.

32. The strategic director of finance and governance notes the council has received the 
related section 106 funds and that they are available for the project outlined in this report. 
The contribution of £2m from council’s capital receipts is also noted.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Copies of section 106 legal agreements Planning Division

160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1

Jack Ricketts
020 7525 5464

APPENDICES

No. Title

None.

11



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Bruce Glockling, Head of Regeneration – Capital Works and 
Development

Report Author Laura Wannop, Project Manager

Version Final

Dated 11 May 2017

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Director of Planning Yes Yes

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 May 2017

12



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
24 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members.

13
Agenda Item 7



6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft decision 
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a 
refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the reasons for such 
refusal.  

7. Applicants have the right to appeal to Planning Inspector against a refusal of   planning 
permission and against any condition imposed as part of 
[...]
QH

Victoria Foreman
020 7525 5485

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file

Development 
Management, 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH

The named case 
officer as listed or 
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None.

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidilim Agada, Constitutional Manager (Acting)
Report Author Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 16 May 2017
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 May 2017

16



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 24 May 2017

151-157 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3JESite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Alterations to and the refurbishment of the existing buildings, including: change of use from 106 residential units (40 x 
studios, 36 x 1bed and 30 x 2bed), 41 aparthotel units/partially vacant aparthotel floorspace and flexible retail/commercial 
floorspace, to 69 residential units (8 x1bed, 56 x 2bed and 5 x 3bed), 137 aparthotel units and flexible retail/commercial 
floorspace (A1/A2/A3/B1a); installation of balconies; alterations to elevations; minor alterations to increase the height of 
the buildings (max. 32.3 metres); landscaping; alterations to vehicle access; and associated works.

Proposal

16-AP-3222Reg. No.

TP/165-151TP No.

GrangeWard

Yvonne LewisOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.1

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt

17



(AR)

90Pe(R)

Sub Sta

NEWHAM'S ROW

255

Ho
us

e

3.8m

Magdalen Hall

Cedar Court

Sycam
ore

C
ourt

177

160
to

164

122
to

124

23

114
115

1 to 42

10
to

16

1 to 28

1
to

30

1to12

175k

El Sub Sta

1
to

14

Colour House

Unit 1

to 501 to 502

101
to

102b

20
8

to 245

249 to 253

El

D
Fn

Tower

Chartes House

Es
ta


[...]
LBORN,
LONDON, WC1V 6EA.

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
LDA DESIGN
14-17 WELLS MEWS, LONDON,
W1T 3HF.

CLIENT:
SOF-10 THINK MAZEY DEVELOPMENTS
LTD
1 EAGLE PLACE, 2ND FLOOR,
LONDON, SW1Y 6AF.

ARCHITECTS:
AFK ARCHITECTURE + INTERIORS
44-46 SCRUTTON STREET, LEVEL 1
LONDON, EC2A 4HH, UNITED KINGDOM

CLIENT

SCALE

KEY PLAN ARCHITECT (APART HOTEL):
EPR
1 EAGLE PLACE, 2ND FLOOR,
LONDON, SW1Y 6AF.

REVISION / DRAWING No.

 1 : 100@ A1TOWER BRIDGE ROAD
151, 153 & 157 Tower Bridge Rd, London SE1 3JE, UK

Author Checker 44018 BLOCKPLAN B1 - PROPOSED

FIRST BASE

A-06B1-100FOR INFORMATION

REV DATE DESCRIPTION Ckd

18
A

genda Item
 7.1



Item No.  
7.1 

  

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
24 May 2017 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 16/AP/3222 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
151 - 157 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3JE 
 

Proposal:  
Alterations to and the refurbishment of the existing buildings, including: 
change of use from 106 residential units (40 x studios, 36 x 1bed and 30 x 
2bed), 41 aparthotel units/partially vacant aparthotel floorspace and flexible 
retail/commercial floorspace, to 69 residential units (8 x1bed, 56 x 2bed and 5 
x 3bed), 137 aparthotel units and flexible retail/commercial floorspace 
(A1/A2/A3/B1a); installation of balconies; alterations to elevations; minor 
alterations to increase the height of the buildings (max. 32.3 metres/36.08m 
AOD); landscaping; alterations to vehicle access; and associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  02/09/2016 Application Expiry Date  28/10/2016 

Earliest Decision Date 12/10/2016  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into an appropriate legal agreement. 

  
2. That in the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 15 September 2017, the 

Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out under paragraph 105. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
3. The site comprises three buildings, numbers 151, 153 - 155 and 157 Tower Bridge 

Road, all of which are located on the east side of Tower Bridge Road. Two of the 
buildings, known as 151 and 153 - 155, were completed around 2003, whilst number 
157 is incomplete, having been commenced around 2008 but construction having been 
stalled in 2010. This building has its exterior walls substantially complete, but with no 
windows installed and no internal partition structures or fit-out. Number 153 - 155 Tower 
Bridge Road is a single structure which is described variously in submitted reports as 
153,155 or 153 – 155; for the purposes of this report it is referred to as 153. 

  

4. 151 and 153 Tower Bridge Road currently have offices and reception areas on the 
ground floor, offices on part of the first floor, and 41 aparthotel rooms and 106 
residential units on the first to eighth floors. There are 60 parking spaces in a basement 
which extends beneath 151 - 153. 157 Tower Bridge Road is incomplete and no part of 
it is occupied. 

19



  
 

 
  
5. The buildings rise to a maximum of 10 storeys (30.05m AOD), with 157 being 7 storeys 

in height. Both 151 and 153 are faced predominately with white and grey cladding 
panels and glazing; 157 is constructed of a brindle coloured facing brick. 

  
6. Between number 151 and 153 is an open area used primarily for servicing and car 

parking. This area extends to the rear (west) of both 151 and 153. An electricity 
substation enclosure has been constructed to the rear of 151 and has been the subject 
of a long-running enforcement case. 

  
 

 
  
7. The site sits to the immediate north of St Mary Magdalen Church and its churchyard, 

which is listed Grade II*. The churchyard contains monuments some of which are 
separately listed. The chur
[...]
e presence 
of a ground beam at the base of 151 Tower Bridge Road, which is retained in the 
refurbishment. The option of a ramp was analysed by in order to achieve a DDA 
compliant gradient would have required an overall length of around 30 metres. This 
would have had a detrimental impact on the frontages on Newhams Row. 

  
103. Although the proposal for the steps was shown indicatively in the original planning 

application it was not accompanied by a more detailed design. This was subsequently 
produced showed shows a flight of shallow steps with a simple lightweight handrail. 
However, it is recommended that further detail on the design is secured under the 
section 106 agreement, and that the developer consults with adjoining occupiers on the 
detail of the proposed steps. 

  
104. The route south into the churchyard would require the submission of a separate 

application, including listed building consent for the demolition of a section of 
approximately 2 metres of the listed boundary wall and the relocation of a number of 
memorial stones along the boundary wall. It would also require the removal of three 
trees, as detailed in paragraph 60 above. It is recommended that the section 106 
agreement contain clauses which require the submission of the application prior to the 
implementation of development, and subject to planning permission being granted, 
completion of the works prior to the practical completion of the development. 

  
105. In the event that the legal agreement has not been signed by 15 September 2017, it is 

recommended that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the following reason: 
 
In the absence of a signed section 106 legal agreement there is no mechanism in place 
to secure adequate provision of affordable housing and mitigation against adverse 
impacts of the development through projects or contributions and it would therefore be 
contrary to saved policy 2.5 ‘Planning oblig
[...]
iated to secure the provision of 
affordable housing elsewhere in the borough.   

  
119. The transport impacts are considered acceptable, subject to the imposition of conditions.  
  
120. The scheme includes only limited provisions for renewable technologies. This is a 

consequence in part of the limitations created by the retention of the existing structures, 
and the proposed scheme will offer significant carbon savings when compared to the 
existing situation. Retention/refurbishment is an inherently sustainable approach, and 
avoids the disruption associated with wholesale demolition.  

  
121. This development raises the opportunity to resolve a number of longstanding problems 

relating to the existing site, and deliver on previous commitments. The improvements to 
both the appearance and the layout of the buildings can be given weight. 

  
122. It is therefore recommended that permission be granted, subject to conditions as set out 

in the attached draft decision notice and the completion of a section 106 legal 
agreement on terms as set out above. 

  
 Community impact statement  

 
123. In line with the council's community impact statement the impact of this application has 

been assessed as part of the application process with regard to local people in respect 
of their age, disability, faith/religion, gender, race and ethnicity and sexual orientation. 
Consultation with the community has been undertaken as part of the application 
process. 

  
124. A statement of community involvement has been submitted with the application. The 

document has set out the pre-application consultation that has been carried out with 
local residents and businesses, local community groups and members of Southwark 
Council. In terms of the consultation carried out, a public exhibition took place in March 
2016. The exhibition was publicised through the sending of letters to local residents and 
businesses. One to one meetings with interested parties also took place
[...]
pplication engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 

2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be affected 
or relevant. 
 

132. This application has the legitimate aim of providing alterations to existing buildings for 
aparthotel and residential use. The rights potentially engaged by this application, 
including the right to a fair trial and the right to respect for private and family life are not 
considered to be unlawfully interfered with by this proposal. 

 
 

42



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file: TP/165-151 
 
Application file: 16/AP/3222 
 
Southwark Local Development 
Framework and Development 
Plan Documents 

Chief Executive's 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk  
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 7410 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk   

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 2 Consultation responses received 

Appendix 3  Recommendation  

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL  
 

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 

Report Author Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team 

Version Final  

Dated 11 May 2017 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 May 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43



APPENDIX 1 
 

Consultation undertaken 
 
 

 Site notice date:  13/09/2016  
 

 Press notice date:  15/09/2016 
 

 Case officer site visit date: 06/10/2016 
 

[...]

None  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
Flat 1 3 Newhams Row SE1 3UT  
Flat 14 179-181 Bermondsey Street SE1 3UW  
Flat 15 3 Newhams Row SE1 3UT  
Flat 5 11 Bell Yard Mews SE1 3TN  
The Old Rectory 191 Bermondsey Street SE1 3UW  
52 Purbrook Estate Tower Bridge Road SE1 3DA  
7a Manor Place London SE17 3BD  
 

 
   

48



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant SOF - 10 Think TBRD Development Ltd and SOF-10 Think 
Mazey Developments Ltd

Reg. Number 16/AP/3222

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/165-151

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Alterations to and the refurbishment of the existing buildings, including: change of use from 106 residential units 
(40 x studios, 36 x 1bed and 30 x 2bed), 41 aparthotel units/partially vacant aparthotel floorspace and flexible 
retail/commercial floorspace, to 69 residential units (8 x1bed, 56 x 2bed and 5 x 3bed), 137 aparthotel units and 
flexible retail/commercial floorspace (A1/A2/A3/B1a); installation of balconies; alterations to elevations; minor 
alterations to increase the height of the buildings (max. 32.3 metres); landscaping; alterations to vehicle access; 
and associated works.

At: 151-157 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3JE

In accordance with application received on 09/08/2016    
and revisions/amendments received on 02/11/2016

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site location Plan rev 2

Existing drawings
A-05XX-204 rev 2 EXISTING ELEVATION - EAST AND WEST ELEVATIONS
A-05XX-205 rev 2 EXISTING ELEVATION - 151 SOUTH AND NORTH ELEVATIONS
A-05XX-206 rev 2 EXISTING ELEVATION - 153 SOUTH AND NORTH ELEVATIONS
A-05XX-300 rev 2 EXISTING SECTION AA
A-05XX-301 rev 2 EXISTING SECTION BB
A-05XX-302 rev 2 EXISTING SECTION CC
A-05XX-303 rev 2 EXIST
[...]
 is situated. 

Reason
To ensure compliance with Strategic Policy 2 - Sustainable Transport of the Core Strategy 2011 and saved policy 
5.2 Transport Impacts of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

  
Other condition(s) - the following condition(s) are to be complied with and discharged in accordance with the individual 
requirements specified in the condition(s). 

30 Within 6 months from the first occupation of the development, the applicant shall provide to the Local Planning 
Authority an independently verified BREEAM Domestic Refurbishment and Non-Domestic Refurbishment Post 
Construction Review (or other verification process agreed with the Local Planning Authority) to achieve a minimum 
of "very good" rating, confirming that the agreed standards have been met.   The details submitted shall include 
details to demonstrate that the scheme is consistent with the Energy Statement.
Reason
To ensure the proposal complies with saved policy 3.4 (Energy Efficiency) of the Southwark Plan (2007) 

 
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
The pre-application service was used for this application and the advice given has been followed in part.  The applicant 
was advised of amendments needed to make the proposed development acceptable. These amendments were 

57



submitted enabling the application to be granted permission.

   

58



OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team, 

Tel: 020 7525 5485

OPEN
COPIES COPIES

MEMBERS

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Jamille Mohammed
Councillor Adele Morris

Electronic Copies (No paper) 

Councillor James Barber (Reserve)
Councillor Catherine Dale (Reserve)
Councillor Helen Dennis (Reserve)
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (Reserve)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Lyons (Reserve)

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 
0AA

1
1
By email
1
1
1
By email
1

1

PLANNING TEAM

Simon Bevan 
Jacquelyne Green

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM

Sarah Newman

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

Louise Neilan

LEGAL TEAM 

Jonathan Gorst

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM

Victoria Foreman

TOTAL PRINT RUN

List Updated: 15 May 2017

1
4

1

1

1

10

25


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Mint Street - To release £231,648.92 from section 106 agreements to deliver improved facilities at Mint Street adventure playground and park
	7 Development Management
	Agenda: 24 May 2017

	7.1 151 - 157 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3JE
	Report: 151 - 157 Tower Bridge Road, London SE1 3JE
	Appendix 3: Recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Wednesday 24 May 2017

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 24 
May 2017 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice Chair)
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Michael Mitchell
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Jon Gorst, Legal Representative
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design and Conservation
Pip Howson, Team Leader, Transport Policy
Jack Ricketts, Planning Officer
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Team 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamish McCallum and Samantha 
Jury-Dada. 

Councillor Sarah King was in attendance as a reserve for Councillor Jury-Dada. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1;



2

Planning Committee - Wednesday 24 May 2017

 Members’ pack relating to item 7.1.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

6. MINT STREET - TO RELEASE £231,648.92 FROM SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS TO 
DELIVER IMPROVED FACILITIES AT MINT STREET ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND 
AND PARK 

RESOLVED:

That the release of £231,648.92 of section 106 funding to deliver improved facilities at 
Mint Street adventure playground, as set out in paragraphs 10 to 12 of the report, be 
authorised.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 
in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

8. 151 - 157 TOWER BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 3JE 

Planning application reference 16/AP/3222

Report: see pages 18 to 58 of the agenda and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Alterations to and the refurbishment of the existing buildings, including: change of use 
from 106 residential units (40 x studios, 36 x 1bed and 30 x 2bed), 41 aparthotel 



3

Planning Committee - Wednesday 24 May 2017

units/partially vacant aparthotel floorspace and flexible retail/commercial floorspace, to 69 
residential units (8 x1bed, 56 x 2bed and 5 x 3bed), 137 aparthotel units and flexible 
retail/commercial floorspace (A1/A2/A3/B1a); installation of balconies; alterations to 
elevations; minor alterations to increase the height of the buildings (max. 32.3 
metres/36.08m AOD); landscaping; alterations to vehicle access; and associated works.

The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report and 
asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.

The applicant and applicant’s agent addressed the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site present at the 
meeting who wished to speak.

There were no local ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to speak.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried as follows:

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions set out in the report and 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 106, should the  
requirements of (1) not be met by 15 September 2017.  

The meeting ended at 6.09 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


